## Lee County Board Dixon, Illinois

Resolution # \_\_\_\_\_

## DECLARING VACANCY IN COUNTY BOARD DISTRICT 2 APPOINTMENT OF ALI HUSS TO FILL VACANCY

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board was duly organized pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/1-3005; and,

WHEREAS, Danielle Allen, a member of the Republican Party, was duly elected as a Board Member from District 2 on November 8, 2022, for a 4-year term; and

WHEREAS, Danielle Allen resigned her position as County Board Member effective as of August 14, 2023, resulting in a vacancy of her unexpired term of greater than 28 months; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to 10 ILCS 5/25-11 of the Illinois Election Code, if more than 28 months remain in the term, an appointment shall be until the next general election at which time the vacated office shall be filled by election for the remainder of the term; and,

WHEREAS, the vacancy is to be filled by a member of the same political party as the person he/she succeeds was at the time of the election, and said vacancy shall be filled by appointment of the Chairman of the County Board with the advice and consent of the County Board; and,

WHEREAS, Ali Huss, as a resident of County Board District 2 and a member of the Republican Party, is eligible to serve as a Board member representing District 2; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of Lee County Illinois, that:

- 1) A vacancy is hereby declared to exist in this County Board District 2 for the remainder of the 48-month term; and,
- 2) The Central Committees of the Lee County Republican Party and Lee County Democratic Party have been duly informed of said vacancy in accordance with Illinois Compiled Statute 10 ILCS 5/25-11; and,
- 3) Ali Huss is hereby appointed to fill the vacancy until the 2024 general election, at which time the vacated office shall be filled by election for the remainder of the term.

PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Lee County Board Chairman

ATTEST:

Lee County Clerk